

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL G. EVERETT,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. **SC03-73**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTEENTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **BAY** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING EVERETT’S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS BLOOD, HAIR, AND OTHER BODY SAMPLES TAKEN FROM HIM AS WELL AS A CONFESSION HE GAVE TO POLICE OFFICERS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	9
II. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING JACQUELINE BENEFIELD, AN EXPERT IN DNA ANALYSIS , TO ALSO TESTIFY ABOUT THE LIKELIHOOD OF OTHERS HAVING THE SAME DNA RESULTS AS THOSE SHE DETERMINED IN THE SAMPLES SHE TESTED, A VIOLATION OF EVERETT’S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.	23
III. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO. 2D 393 (FLA. 2002) AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO. 2D 403 (FLA. 2002).	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

ARGUMENT

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REPEATEDLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEIR RECOMMENDATION WAS JUST THAT, A RECOMMENDATION, A VIOLATION OF EVERETT’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 40

V. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING EVERETT COMMITTED THE MURDER WHILE UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO NEXUS OR CONNECTION LINKING THAT AGGRAVATOR WITH ANY ASPECT OF THE HOMICIDE, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 43

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE 50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983)	33
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S51 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2003)	38
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	37
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000)	29,32
<u>Arizona v.</u> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	13,14,18,21
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2003).	45
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla.1997)	41
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	25,37,38,41
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	40,41,42
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	46
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District</u> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	34
<u>Duest v. State</u> ,	32,35,36
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	45
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451U.S. 477 (1981)	12,13,14,15,16,17,18,18,21,22
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993).	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	36,42
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	37
<u>Harrod v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	34
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003)	38
<u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).	30,31
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 844 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	15,26,27
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	37
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996).	46
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002) . . .	7,29,34
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 2003)	35,38
<u>Loredo v. State</u> , 836 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	9
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin</u> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	14
<u>Michigan v. Mosely</u> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	13,14,17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) . . .	6,10,12,14,16,21
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	25,27
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	34
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	30,31,32
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 565, 423 N.Y.S.2d 905, 399 N.E.2d 936 (1979)	16
<u>Perdomo v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002)	27
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	16
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	30
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002)	34
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	34
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 US. 757 (1966)	15,19
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	37
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.1993)	41
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Crannel</u> , 750 A. 2d 1002 (Vt. 2000).	15
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).	27
<u>State v. Routhier</u> , 669 P. 2d 68 (Az 1983)	19
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 305 (1989)	34
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla 1975).	42
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003).	41
<u>United States v. D'Antoni</u> , 856 F. 2d 975 (7th Cir.1988)	16
<u>United States v. Rojas</u> , 655 F. Supp. 1156 (E.D. N.Y.1987)	16
<u>United States v. Yan</u> , 704 F. Supp. 1207 (S.D. N.Y.1989)	15
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992)	31
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES **PAGE(S)**

United States Constitution

Amendment IV 15,19
Amendment V 6,9,10,12,14,15,16,17,19
Amendment VI 14,31,32,37
Amendment VIII 37
Amendment XIV 37

Alabama Criminal Code

Section 13A546(f) 37

Florida Statutes (2000)

Section 921.141(5) 8,37

OTHER SOURCES

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code and Commentaries, (1980) 46

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.210 50

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.220 19
